

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JANELL WINFIELD, TRACEY STEWART,
and SHAUNA NOEL,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**ORAL ARGUMENT
IS REQUESTED**

15-CV-5236 (LTS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.
1745 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 537-5824

Mariann Meier Wang
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2603

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 9

POINT I
 THE CITY’S SECTION 421-A ARGUMENT FAILS BECAUSE THE
 SOON-TO-BE-EXPIRING PROVISION DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
 VIOLATIONS OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT AND BECAUSE
 THE CITY’S POLICY PREDATES AND OPERATES
 INDEPENDENTLY OF SECTION 421-A’S PROVISION 9

POINT II
 THE CITY IGNORES ALTOGETHER THE ONGOING INJURY ITS
 POLICY CAUSES PLAINTIFFS AND WOULD HAVE THE COURT
 IMPROPERLY NARROW STANDING IN A WAY TO PRECLUDE
 ANY CHALLENGE TO DISCRIMINATORY LOTTERY POLICIES 17

POINT III
 PLAINTIFFS’ DISPARATE IMPACT ALLEGATIONS FAR EXCEED
 THE LOW BAR THAT EXISTS FOR PLEADING SUCH A CLAIM 23

 A. General principles applicable to evaluating the sufficiency of pleadings..... 23

 B. The first expression of disparate impact: perpetuation of segregation..... 24

 C. The second expression of disparate impact: practice bearing more
 heavily on a racial group..... 27

 D. Defendant’s vague and generalized challenges to the pleading
 are without merit 32

 1. Plaintiffs adequately pled causation..... 32

 2. Data on applications are not required 34

 3. The City mischaracterizes the statistical information provided in
 the complaint as well as the need for such information at this
 stage of the case 35

4. Neither purported justification nor claimed absence of less discriminatory alternatives is relevant to the pleading of a disparate impact case	40
<u>POINT IV</u>	
PLAINTIFFS’ INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION ALLEGATIONS FAR EXCEED THE LOW BAR THAT EXISTS FOR PLEADING SUCH A CLAIM ..	41
A. Disparate impact	41
B. Historical context	42
C. Pretext.....	43
D. The significant influence of race on the City’s maintenance of its outsider-restriction policy	45
E. Departures from normal practice.....	47
F. Conclusion: plaintiffs have drawn a powerful mosaic	48
<u>POINT V</u>	
THE NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RIGHTS LAW PROVIDES PLAINTIFFS ADDITIONAL PROTECTIONS, AND THE LAW IS NOT PREEMPTED BY NEW YORK STATE LAW	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All. for Envtl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	34
<i>Astralis Condo. Ass'n v. Sec'y, U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24, 33, 34, 38, 49
<i>Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 936 N.Y.S.2d 112 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2011)	49, 50
<i>Broadway Triangle Cmty. Coal. v. Bloomberg</i> , 941 N.Y.S.2d 831 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011)	23
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20, 27, 38
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	20, 27, 32, 40
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	41
<i>Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale, Tex.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	30
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	38
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Frederick v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , No. 13-CV-7364 (DLI)(LB), 2015 WL 1506394 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2015).....	38
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	22
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	46
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).	20
<i>Human Res. Research & Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 237(E.D.N.Y. 2010)	12, 18

<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	25, 27, 30, 35, 40
<i>In re Malone</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1135 (E.D. Mo. 1984).....	36
<i>Jenkins v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	35, 38
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	46
<i>L.C. v. LeFrak Org., Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	36
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002).....	30, 31, 40
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18, 22
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23, 33, 50
<i>Lloyd v. City of New York</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>Malave v. Potter</i> , 320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Mayer v. Ridley</i> , 465 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	36
<i>MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Garden City</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	26, 30
<i>Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux North America, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Ragin v. Macklow Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	44
<i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979)	41
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	21
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	24, 49
<i>Sidari v. Orleans County</i> , 174 F.R.D. 275 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	22
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	24, 35, 49

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) 24, 34, 38, 40

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 20

Tsombinidis v. West Haven Fire Dept., 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003) 36

United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y. v. Westchester County, N.Y.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 11

United States v. City of New York, 637 F. Supp. 2d 77 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 36, 38

United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park, 888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 27

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 3, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist., 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 23, 24, 33, 41, 49

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 42, 47

Wards Cove Packing Co, Inc. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989)..... 20, 27, 35

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 41, 42

Waterhouse v. City of American Canyon,
No. C 10-01090 WHA, 2011 WL 2197977 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2011) 12

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr., 487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... 39

Weinstein v. Bradford, 423 U.S. 147 (1975)..... 21

Weiss v. La Suisse, 141 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1658 (2015) 46

42 U.S.C. § 3602 (2015) 18

42 U.S.C. § 3613 (2015) 18

42 U.S.C. § 3615 (2015) 12

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a (McKinney 2015) 10, 13, 14, 15

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(2)(a) (McKinney 2015) 15

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(2)(c) (McKinney 2015) 13

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(2)(i) (McKinney 2015)..... 13

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(7)(a) (McKinney 2015) 10

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(7)(d) (McKinney 2015) 10, 13, 14

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(16) (McKinney 2015)..... 13

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(16-a) (McKinney 2015)..... 13

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(16)(f) (McKinney 2015)..... 13

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-a(16)(q) (McKinney 2015) 13

N.Y. Session Laws of 2015, ch. 20..... 13

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 5.150 (2015) 11

24 C.F.R. § 5.152 (2015) 11

24 C.F.R. § 91.225(a)(1) (2015) 11

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a) (2015)..... 25, 27

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3) (2015) 40

Implementation of the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988,
54 Fed. Reg. 3232-01 (Jan. 23, 1989)..... 18
